

Case No. S276545

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CHARLES LOGAN,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

COUNTRY OAKS PARTNERS, LLC et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

ON REVIEW OF A JUDGMENT BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR, CASE NO. B312967

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. 20STCV26536

CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

LANZONE MORGAN, LLP
Ayman R. Mourad (SBN: 304161)
Suzanne M. Voas (SBN: 339911)
5001 Airport Plaza Drive, Suite 210
Long Beach, CA 90815
Telephone: (562) 596-1700
Facsimile: (562) 596-0011
arm@lanzonemorgan.com
smv@lanzonemorgan.com

BRAUNHAGEY & BORDEN LLP
Matthew Borden (SBN: 214323)
Kory J. DeClark (SBN: 310571)
351 California Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 599-0210
Facsimile: (415) 276-1808
borden@braunhagey.com
declark@braunhagey.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT
CHARLES LOGAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. AMICI ATTACK LEGAL POSITIONS THAT NEITHER THE COURT OF APPEAL NOR MR. LOGAN ESPOUSED	6
A. Selecting a Service Provider Is a “Health Care Decision” Under the Plain Language of the Probate Code.....	7
B. Health Care Power of Attorneys Can Make Decisions Necessary to Effectuate Health Care Decisions.....	8
C. Signing an Agreement for Skilled Nursing Services Is a Health Care Decision.....	9
D. The Structure of the Probate Code Supports Mr. Logan, Not Petitioners.....	10
E. The Cases Amici Cite Do Not Say, or Even Suggest, That a Health Care Power of Attorney Can Decide to Arbitrate Legal Claims	10
II. AMICI’S POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE FACTUALLY INACCUARATE AND, IN ANY CASE, IRRELEVANT.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	16
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckner v. Tamarin</i> , (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 140.....	11
<i>Flores v. Evergreen at San Diego, LLC</i> , (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 581.....	11
<i>Goldman v. Sunbridge Healthcare</i> , (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1160.....	11
<i>Hutcheson v. Eskaton FountainWood Lodge</i> , (2017)17 Cal.App.5th 937.....	11
<i>Logan v. Country Oaks Partners, LLC</i> , (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 365.....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Metters v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 696.....	12
<i>Owens v. National Health Corp.</i> , (Tenn. 2007) 263 S.W.3d 876.....	9
 Statutes	
Probate Code § 4400.....	10
Probate Code § 4401.....	10
Probate Code § 4615.....	8
Probate Code § 4617.....	5, 6, 8, 10
Probate Code § 4617(a).....	9
Probate Code § 4450.....	10
Probate Code § 4465.....	10
Probate Code § 4600.....	10
 Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.504(d)(1).....	13
Fed. Register 81, No. 192.....	13
 Other Authorities	
<i>Arbitration Agreements Used by LTC facilities: An Empirical Study and Critique of AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 35 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 87.....	13

Branch Solution to the Problem of Binding Arbitration Agreements in LTC facilities Admission Contracts (2009) 31 Campbell L.Rev. 157.....13

Ending Unfair Arbitration: Fighting Against the Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements in Long-Term Care Contracts (2013) 29 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y.....13
